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Review Editor
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July 17, 2018

Subject: Revision and Resubmission of manuscript JoVE58314

Dear Dr. Bajaj,

Thank you for your email dated July 10, 2018, containing editor comments and the opportunity to revise our paper on ‘Fabricating a Kidney Cortex Extracellular Matrix-Derived Hydrogel’. We appreciate your helpful comments in the protocol section. Editor comments are included below, immediately followed by responses indicating how we addressed each comment. Changes to the manuscript are shown in red.

The manuscript has been thoroughly proofread and spelling and grammatical corrections have been made. Correct reference for use of previously published figures have been added to figure captions 2, 3, and 5 and explicit reprint permission has been obtained. The revisions prompted by the editor’s comments are minor and require no further explanation beyond what appears in our responses below.

We hope the manuscript will suit the Journal of Visualized Experiments, but are happy to consider further revisions. We thank you for your continued interest in our research.

Sincerely,

Ying Zheng
Associate Professor
Department of Bioengineering
University of Washington













Editor Comments and Author Responses, and Manuscript Changes

1. Line 26, Please expand during first time use.

Response: Thank you for pointing out a lack of proper definition here. ECM has been initially defined on line 26 and subsequent repetitive defining of ECM was removed on line 35.

2. Line 54, This is commercial. Please use generic term instead. Maybe non-ionic detergent? The commercial term can be sufficiently referenced in the table of materials.

Response: We appreciate you catching this mistake. On line 55, we have used non-ionic detergent and included the catalogue number for the Triton-X100 used in the materials table.

3. Line 108, Please include a note stating where is the kidney obtained from? Is it fresh or frozen and other necessary details.

Response: Thank you for addressing that a clarification is needed at this point in the protocol. We have included a note on line 109 stating where the kidney was obtained from and its condition.

4. Line 116, How? using what?

Response: Thank you for your comment to improve the clarity of the protocol. In lines 119-120 we state that a scalpel should be used and describe how the kidney should be bisected.

5. Line 117, Using what?

Response: Thank you again for your insight into how to improve the clarity of the protocol. In lines 120-121 we have stated that a scalpel was used to perform this step.

6. Line 124, Aluminum foil?

Response: We appreciate your comment. We have changed the use of tinfoil to aluminum foil on lines 102, 128, and 142.

7. Line 128, Also transwell is a commercial term. Please use generic term and refer to the commercial term in the table of materials.

Response: We appreciate you pointing out the use of a commercial term throughout the protocol section. We have changed transwell to nylon mesh cell strainer on lines 132, 135, 136, 139, and 141.

8. Lines 131-132, How much? Are you pipetting out or in?

Response: Thank you for your clarifying comment. On line 135 we added that the SDS solution should be pipetted out of the beaker and that all of the SDS solution in the beaker should be removed.

9. Lines 132-133, Please make this a note or convert to imperative tense.

Response: We appreciate your insight. We have made the explanation of the cell strainer a note on line 139.

10. Lines 141-145, To be done after 5 days wash with SDS? ,So the washes goes for 10 days?

Response: Thank you for pointing out a potentially confusing part of the protocol. We have reworded steps 1.3.5 and 1.3.6 on lines 146-150 to better explain the work done.

11. Lines 155-156, This is done in the conical tube?

Response: We appreciate you bringing up this part of the protocol that is not well defined. We have reworded step 2.1.1 on lines 160-161 to explain that the homogenization of the ECM should take place within the conical tube.

12. Line 158, Converted to a note since not in imperative tense. Also, removed the highlight since notes cannot be filmed.  

Response: We appreciate your edit that made the protocol section more consistent with the use of notes!

13. Lines 174-176, Calculation steps cannot be filmed, so highlights removed.

Response: Thank you for your comment. We have removed highlights on all steps within the protocol that are only calculations.

14. Lines 193-194, What volume and concentration was used?  

Response: We appreciate your comment and agree that the information should be included in the protocol. We have added to the note on lines 199-200 explaining what volume and concentration of kECM gel was needed to perform the experiments outlined in the results section.

15. Lines 198-200, Please use imperative tense.

Response: Thank you for pointing out this flaw in our protocol section. We have made corrections to the wording within the protocol section to remove any text that is not in imperative tense.

16. Lines 218-223, Please make substeps as we cannot have paragraphs of text in the protocol section.

[bookmark: _GoBack]Response: We appreciate your comment to improve the protocol section. We have split step 3.1.2 into multiple substeps and a note in lines 219-227.

17. Lines 225-227, How many cells and how much culture media?

Response: We appreciate your comment and agree that this is necessary information to add. We have better outlined how much cell culture media and cells are needed to incorporate in the gel in step 3.1.1.6 and substeps in lines 229-242.
